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PERMITTEE 

Riverview Facility 

Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC 

13830 Circa Crossing Drive 

Lithia, Florida 33547 

PERMITTING AUTHORITY 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Department) 

Division of Air Resource Management 

Office of Permitting and Compliance 

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #5505 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

PROJECT 

Air Permit No. 0570008-080-AC 

Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) Emissions Reduction Project 

Mosaic Riverview Facility 

This is the final air construction permit for the SO2 Emissions Reduction Project at the Riverview Facility, which 

includes physical and operational changes to reduce SO2 emissions and ambient impacts from the facility. 

NOTICE AND PUBLICATION 

The Department distributed a draft minor air construction permit package on November 26, 2014.  The applicant 

published the Public Notice in the Tampa Tribune on December 5, 2014.  The Department received the proof of 

publication on December 9, 2014.  No requests for administrative hearings or requests for extensions of time to 

file a petition for administrative hearing were received.   

COMMENTS 

No comments on the Draft Permit were received from the Local Air Program, the EPA Region 4 Office, or the 

applicant.  Comments were received from Ms. Laureen Galeoto, Esq. on December 19, 2014.  These comments 

can be grouped into five categories and are summarized below along with the Department’s response. 

1. Comment:  Ms. Galeoto states that the applicant has not provided reasonable assurance that operation of the 

equipment as modified by the permit “… will not adversely impact air quality and that the project will comply 

with all appropriate provisions of Chapters 62-4, 92-204, 62-210, 62-296 and 62-297, F.A.C.”  Commenter 

also makes various comments regarding the sufficiency of modeling information provided by the applicant.   

Response:  Modeling by the applicant is not required for this permitting action, which is authorizing a 

pollution reduction project at the Mosaic Riverview facility.  Nor does the Department believe that modeling 

by the applicant is necessary for this pollution reduction project.  Further, any modeling results or information 

provided by the applicant were not relied upon by the Department when undertaking this permitting action. 

This project, which is an SO2 emissions reductions project, requires physical and operational changes to 

existing equipment to reduce SO2 emissions, so overall air quality will improve and ambient SO2 impacts will 

be reduced in the area.  The Department’s air rule, subparagraph 62-210.300(1)(b), F.A.C. states that, “Except 

as provided in Rule 62-212.500, F.A.C., the Department shall not permit the construction or modification of 

any emissions unit or facility that would cause or contribute to a violation of any ambient air quality 

standards.”  The reference to Rule 62-212.500, F.A.C. is for projects that would propose to construct new 

units or modify existing units such that the emissions would significantly increase and subject the project to 

non-attainment area new source review.  For this project, the applicant has proposed a SO2 pollution control 

project that will reduce emissions and result in improved local air quality. Specifically, SO2 reductions will be 

achieved by: 
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a. Except for natural gas curtailments, no longer firing fuel oil (which contains sulfur) in the three sulfuric 

acid plants (SAP), the ammonium phosphate plant, and the granulation plant (effective July 1, 2015). 

b. During regularly scheduled SAP outages through 2016, replacing and augmenting the existing catalyst 

with improved formulations and configurations to reduce actual SO2 emissions. 

c. Complying with new SO2 emissions caps when more than one SAP is in operation.  For the case when 

two SAPs operate, the new SO2 emissions cap is a reduction of 23% to 33% over the previously allowed 

combinations of individual emissions rates.  For the case when three SAPs operate, the new SO2 

emissions cap is a reduction of 49% over the previously allowed combination of individual emissions 

rates.  The SO2 emissions are continuously monitored, recorded, and reported, so the reductions and 

compliance will be verifiable. 

2. Comment:  Ms. Galeoto states that there is no indication that TECO Big Bend Station is in the process of 

reducing its SO2 emissions by permit modification or by other means. 

Response:  TECO is not a party to this permitting action.  However, a draft permit package was recently 

issued for the TECO Big Bend facility that authorizes a SO2 reduction project (Permit No. 0570039-074-AC).  

This draft permit package can be accessed by entering the permit number at the following link:  

http://appprod.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp.  

3. Comment:  Ms. Galeoto states that there is no nonattainment area-wide modeling or analysis provided for 

review. 

Response:  This project is an emissions reduction project and nonattainment modeling was not required for 

this specific permitting action.  However, modeling addressing the nonattainment area in Hillsborough 

County was performed in preparation for the Department’s SO2 nonattainment State Implementation Plan 

(SIP) submittal to EPA.  This modeling is available upon request.  The Department’s proposed SIP will be 

formally transmitted to EPA for approval in the near future and will be available for public comment and 

review at that time. 

4. Comment:  Ms. Galeoto states that the applicant is using increased stack height as a primary mechanism to 

disperse its pollution and the concept of “dilution is the solution to pollution” has been rejected at the state 

and federal levels.  

Response:  As mentioned previously, the draft permit requires real SO2 emissions reductions in addition to 

increasing the stack heights of the SAPs from 150 feet (45.72 meters) to 213.25 feet (65 meters).   

5. Comment:  Ms. Galeoto states that there is no discussion or technical analysis regarding why additional 

“replace(ing) and augment(ing) the catalyst in each SAP converter to reduce SO2 emissions” cannot be 

achieved to further reduce emissions without raising the stacks. 

Response:  The SAP catalyst chambers are fixed in size so the amount of catalyst that can be added to reduce 

emissions of SO2 is constrained to a fixed limit.  The applicant has proposed, and the Department has 

accepted, that superior catalyst formulations can be used in the SAPs and will provide actual reductions in 

SO2 emissions from the facility.  This reduction in SO2 emissions, in combination with increasing SAP stack 

heights, will improve air quality and reduce ambient SO2 impacts in the area. 

CORRECTIONS 

Condition 4 in Section 3A of the draft permit identified the individual SO2 standards for each SAP based on the 

Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) as specified in Permit No. 0570008-061-AC.  However, the original 

permit identified the 24-hour averaging period as “midnight to midnight” instead of 6:00 am to 6:00 am.  This 

was corrected in the final permit. 

CONCLUSION 

The final action of the Department is to issue the permit with no changes. 

http://appprod.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp

